for each one (1) hour worked [in quarter (0.25) increments] and with a maximum 
accrual cap of two hundred forty (240) hours.   

ii. When a member’s compensatory time accrual balance reaches two hundred forty 
(240) hours, the member is no longer eligible to accrue compensatory time until the 
accrual balance falls below one hundred ninety-five (195) hours.  The member is also 
required to schedule and use a minimum of forty-six (46) compensatory time hours 
within the next one hundred eighty (180) days.   

iii. In the event the member fails to schedule and take a minimum of forty-six (46) 
compensatory hours during the one hundred eighty (180) day period, dates will be

[...]

offered does not extend beyond the plan year for which it is budgeted, and the offering of, and/or amount 
of, any such subsidy is not subject to negotiation. 

Medical Insurance:   

HSA Contributions: 

The City will contribute an annualized total of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) into a 
bargaining unit member’s Health Savings Account (HSA) on the first full pay check date following January 
1st of each year of this Agreement. 

Leave Time Conversion to HSA: 

The City will provide opportunities to convert an annualized total of up to one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00), after pension deduction, of any combination of sick and vacation time at the 100% 
conversion rate to help fund their HSA.  This conversion can be done at the following times each year of 
this Agreement: 

i. Upon ratification. 
ii. January 1st – January 31st (any amount up to an annualized total of $1,500.00).

[...]

or d) With advanced agreement and approval from supervisor, a non-road patrol member 
may flex his/her schedule during any work week in which there is a City-observed holiday. 

ARTICLE 19 

FUNERAL EXPENSES 

Section 1. The City will make a payment of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) to the beneficiary 
of bargaining unit employees considered by law to have expired in the line of duty. 

Section 2. All employees shall complete the appropriate form to designate by name and address, 
the individual to whom such funds are to be paid.

[...]

An employee may request an accommodation and/or more information by contacting the 
Human Resources and Risk Management Department.    

Section 3.  Leaves of Absence   

Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA): 

An employee who has worked for the City for at least twelve (12) months and who has 
worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours in the preceding twelve 
(12) months is eligible to request job-protected leave under FMLA for qualified reasons 
as defined by the law. 

Requests for leave under FMLA must be submitted in writing on the designated form to 
the Human Resources and Risk Management Department.